

To be argued by:  
MACKENZIE FILLow  
*15 minutes requested*

Richmond County Clerk's Index No. 85007/2022

---

---

**New York Supreme Court**  
**Appellate Division: Second Department**

---

VITO J. FOSSELLA, NICHOLAS A. LANGWORTHY, JOSEPH BORRELLI, NICOLE MALLIOTAKIS, ANDREW LANZA, MICHAEL REILLY, MICHAEL TANNOUSIS, INNA VERNIKOV, DAVID CARR, JOANN ARIOLA, VICKIE PALADINO, ROBERT HOLDEN, GERARD KASSAR, VERALIA MALLIOTAKIS, MICHAEL PETROV, WAFIK HABIB, PHILLIP YAN, HING WONG, NEW YORK REPUBLICAN STATE COMMITTEE, and REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE,

Docket No.  
2022-05794

*Plaintiffs-Respondents,*

*against*

ERIC ADAMS, in his official capacity as Mayor of New York City, and CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK,

*Defendants-Appellants,*

(caption continued inside)

---

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR THE MAYOR AND  
THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK**

---

RICHARD DEARING  
DEVIN SLACK  
MACKENZIE FILLow  
*of Counsel*

January 9, 2023

HON. SYLVIA O. HINDS-RADIX  
*Corporation Counsel*  
*of the City of New York*  
Attorney for City Appellants  
100 Church Street  
New York, New York 10007  
212-356-4378 or -0817  
mfillow@law.nyc.gov

HINA NAVEED, ABRAHAM PAULOS, CARLOS VARGAS  
GALINDO, EMILI PRADO, EVA SANTOS VELOZ, MELISSA  
JOHN, ANGEL SALAZAR, MUHAMMAD SHAHIDULLAH,  
and JAN EZRA UNDAG,

*Defendants-Intervenors-Appellants,*

BOARD OF ELECTIONS IN THE CITY OF NEW YORK,

*Defendant.*

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKETS.COM

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
PLAINTIFFS OFFER NO PERSUASIVE DEFENSE OF SUPREME COURT’S DECISION.....	3
A. Plaintiffs fail to show that there is no reasonable way to reconcile Local Law 11 with the Constitution. ....	3
1. Plaintiffs misstate or ignore the relevant legal standards.....	3
2. Plaintiffs make the same mistake Supreme Court did by barely addressing the relevant provision: article IX.....	4
3. Article II does not help plaintiffs either, since section 1 does not directly apply to the election of local officials. ....	8
B. The mental gymnastics required by plaintiffs’ Election Law argument are not necessary.....	10
C. Plaintiffs fail to explain how an increase in the voter pool changes the method of election. ....	17
CONCLUSION.....	21
PRINTING SPECIFICATIONS STATEMENT.....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Albunio v. City of New York</i> , 16 N.Y.3d 472 (2011) .....	5
<i>Auerbach v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 86 N.Y.2d 198 (1995) .....	12
<i>Baldwin v. City of Buffalo</i> , 6 N.Y.2d 168 (1959) .....	17, 19
<i>Bareham v. Rochester</i> , 246 N.Y. 140 (1927) .....	14, 15
<i>Blaikie v. Power</i> , 13 N.Y.2d 134 (1963) .....	8
<i>Matter of Branford House v. Michetti</i> , 81 N.Y.2d 681 (1993) .....	11
<i>Matter of Carrick</i> , 183 A.D. 916 (4th Dep't 1918) .....	8
<i>Castine v. Zurlo</i> , 938 F. Supp. 2d 302 (N.D.N.Y. 2013), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 756 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2014).....	12
<i>City of N.Y. v. Patrolmen's Ben. Ass'n</i> , 89 N.Y.2d 380 (1996) .....	8, 10
<i>City of New York v. Board of Elections</i> , 1991 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 895 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cnty. 1991), <i>aff'd</i> 1991 N.Y. App. Div. LEXIS 18134 (1st Dep't 1991), <i>lv. denied and dismissed</i> , 1991 N.Y. LEXIS 6169 (1991).....	12, 15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Matter of Comptroller v. City</i> , 7 N.Y.3d 256 (2006) .....	11, 12
<i>Connecticut Nat'l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	16, 17
<i>Garcia v. NYC Dep't of Health &amp; Mental Hygiene</i> , 31 N.Y.3d 601 (2018) .....	11
<i>Ginsberg v. Purcell</i> , 51 N.Y.2d 272 (1980) .....	10
<i>Helvering v. Morgan's, Inc.</i> , 293 U.S. 121 (1934).....	6
<i>Hoerger v. Spota</i> , 109 A.D.3d 564 (2d Dep't 2013) .....	9
<i>Holbrook v. Rockland County</i> , 260 A.D.2d 437 (2d Dep't 1999).....	18
<i>Hopper v. Britt</i> , 203 N.Y. 144 (1911) .....	10
<i>Kimmel v. State of N.Y.</i> , 29 N.Y.3d 386 (2017) .....	10
<i>Lamie v. United States</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004).....	16
<i>McDonald v. NYC Campaign Fin. Bd.</i> , 40 Misc. 3d 826 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cnty. 2013), <i>aff'd</i> , 117 A.D.3d 540 (1st Dep't 2014).....	4
<i>Murray v. Town of N. Castle</i> , 203 A.D.3d 150 (2d Dep't 2022).....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Neff v. Zoning Bd. Of Appeals</i> , 224 A.D.2d 624 (2d Dep't 1996) .....	17
<i>People v. Pease</i> , 27 N.Y. 45 (1863) .....	9
<i>Prego v. N.Y.</i> , 147 A.D.2d 165 (2d Dep't 1989) .....	10, 11
<i>Resnick v. Ulster County</i> , 44 N.Y.2d 279 (1978) .....	4
<i>Matter of Seiferheld v. Kelly</i> , 16 N.Y.3d 561 (2011) .....	16
<i>Spitzer v. Fulton</i> , 172 N.Y. 285 (1902) .....	8
<i>U.S. Steel Corp. v. Gerosa</i> , 7 N.Y.2d 454 (1960) .....	6
<i>Wambat Realty Corp. v. State</i> , 41 N.Y.2d 490 (1977) .....	14
<i>White v. Cuomo</i> , 38 N.Y.3d 209 (2022) .....	3
<b>Statutes</b>	
Election Law § 1-102 .....	10, 13, 15, 16
Municipal Home Rule Law.....	1, 2, 17, 18
